expected to employ as many as one-thousand (1,000) full-time employees, earning 
an average hourly wage of at least thirty-one dollars and twenty-five cents ($31.25), 
exclusive of fringe benefits, with a total capital investment in constructing and 
equipping the Facility estimated to be between three billion eight hundred million 
dollars ($3,800,000,000.00) and four billion one hundred million dollars 
($4,100,000,000.00) (the “Project”) within the timelines and subject to certain 
payment and performance obligations of the Company as provided in the Amended 
Agreement;  

(2) The Baldwin County Commission does hereby approve, adopt, authorize, direct, 
ratify and confirm the representations, warranties, agreements and covenants of